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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, GUWAHATI BENCH 

Original Application No.318 of 2007 

Date of Order.-  This the 4th Day of January, 2008 

HON'BLE MR.MONORANJAN MOHANTY, VICE-CHAIRMAN 

HON'BLE MR-KHUSHIRAM, ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER 

Hospital Cook R.ChcIlappan Pillai 
For~e no 850879068 ' - 
Central Reserve Police Force, 
Presently posted at Group Centre, 
CRPF Hospital, Sailbagan, Agartala, 
Tripura (West)-799012. 

By Advocate Mr. Rajesh Mazumdar 

Applicant 

-Versus- 
The Union of Ind* Through the Secwtaly, 
Ministry of Home Affh&s 
New Delhi. 

The Director General of Police, 
Central Reserve Police Force, 
Lodhi Road, CGO Complex 
New Delhi- 110003, 

The Director (Medical) Directorate 
General Central Reserve Police Force, 
East Block, 10 R. K. Puram 
New Delhi- 110066. 

The Commandant, 9th Battalion, Central 
Reserve Police Force, Presently posted 
at AD Nagar~ Agartala 
Tripura Vffest) 	 Respondents. 

By Advocate Ms. Manjula. Das, Addl.C.G.S.0 

ORDSR (ORAL) 

M.R.M0HANTY,V.Q 

Heard Mr.Rajesh Mazumdar ~ learned counsel appearing for 

the Applicant and Mrs. Manjula Das, learned Addl. Standing counsel 

appearing for the Union of India, on whom copy of this original 

y been served. Application has ah-ead 

777T~_'_ 
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The Applicant, a CRPF Hospital StaM has filed this Original 

Application under Section 19 of the Administrative Tribunal Act, 1985, 

with a prkyer for direction to the Respondents to grant him the Hospital 

Patient Care Allowance for a period prior to 08.09.2000. The case of the 

Applicant is that he is getting Patient Care Allowance with effect from 

08.09.2000; only. 

It appears that the Applicant did not raise any, grievances, as 

yet, before the Respondents to grant him Patient Care Allowance for the 

period prior to 08,09.2000. Existence of a grievance/right is not enough 

to rush to the Court/Tribunal. One must approach the authorities, at the 

fast instance, to get redressal of his grievance. OnIv when the authorities 

neglect to redress the grievances or refuse to redress the law-ful 

grievances, then only one should approach the Court/Tribunal for 

intervention. Section 20 of the Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985 also 

requires that one must approach the authorities, for redressal of his 

grievances, before approaching this TribunaL 

The Applicant has filed the present case, as it appears, 

without raising any grievance before the Respondents /competent 

authorities for grant of arrears of Hospital Care Allowance for the period 

between 0 1-08-1987 to 07-09-2000. 

In the aforesaid premises ., this O.A is, hereby, disposed of, at 

the Admission stage, by granting liberty to the Applicant to raise his 

grievances before the Respondents/ competent authorities and, if any 

such grievances are raised, by we~v of filing  representation, by end of 

January, 2008, then the Respondents should give due consideration of 

the same. 

6. 	Copies of this order be sent to the Respondents, along with the 

copies of this Original Application, in the address given in this O.A. and 
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the Respondents should (0 treat the oopy'of this O.A as a representation 

(of the Applicant) to the Respondents; (b) consider the same in terms of 

the Rules/ Govt .  instructions and (c)pass necessary consequential order, 

as due and admissible under the rules, by end of March, 2008., 

7. 	Also send copies of this order to the Applicant in the address given 

in the O.A. and to the counsels appearing for the parties. 

eHUSHIRAM) 
ADMIN STRATIVE MEMBER 

LM 

(M.R.MOHANTY) 
VICE-CHAIRMAN 

a 



A 

jLU'W'"  
J~T  
LW  IN  THE  CENTRAL  ADMINISTRATIVE  TRIBUNAL: QU 	G AHATI 

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO  ...... 	_J2007 

Hospital Cook R.Chellappan Pillai 
-Vs- 

Union of India and others. 

SYNOPSIS 

The present application has been filed under Section 19 of the 

Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985. The applicant is a non-combatised hospital 

cook attached with the 9th  Battalion, Central Reserve Police Force and is 

presently posted at Tripura. The applicant has been drawing Patient Care 

Allowance since 8-9-2000 till date. It is stated that different benches of the 	r- 

Central Administrative Tribunal, the High Courts and also the Supreme Court has I  

upheld the entitlement of the hospital staff of the Central Reserve Police Force to 

Patient Care Allowance as per OM dated 25-1-1988, which was later revised by 

OM dated 28-9-1998, 2-1-1999. The Respondents have not paid the allowance 

to the applicant for the period 1-8-1987 to 7-9-2000. It is stated that the 

respondents have taken a specific stand that the Patient care allowance for the 

said period would be made available to only those persons who would approach 

the Hon'ble Courts and obtain orders. It is stated that the Hon'ble Hyderabad 

Bench and the Hon'ble Bench of this Tribunal has disposed of petitions filed by 

similarly situated persons praying for a similar relief as prayed -for in this 

application, based on similar grounds, by directing the respondents to pay the 

patient care allowance to the applicants therein for the period from 1-8-1987  to  7- 

9-2000  at the applicable rates. The applicant therefore prays that this Hon'ble 

Tribunal would be pleased to issue directions to the respondents to pay the 

patient care allowance to the applicant for the period of 1-8-1987 to 7-9-2000. 

Filed by 

(RAJESH MAZUMDAR) 
ADVOCATE, 

(Counsel for the applicant) 
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LIST  OF  DATES AND EVENTS 

25-01-1988 	The Government of India sanctioned Hospital 

Patient Care Allowance to Group C and D Non-

Ministerial Staff of Central Govt. Hospital. 

28-09-1998, 	The rates of the aforesaid allowance were 

02-01-1999 	revised. 

12-03-1996 	Civil Rule 1417/95 disposed of granting 

Hospital Patient Care Allowance to medical 

staff of Central Reserve Police Force. 

10-06-1996 	OA No. 09/1995 disposed of by this Hon'ble 

Tribunal upholding the right of Non-

combatised employees to the allowance. 

17-10-2001 	Hon'ble Supreme Court dismissed Civil Appeal 

No. 11985/96 and 109.3/95 filed by Central 

Reserve Police Force and thereby confirmed 

eligibility of paramedical staff of Central 

Reserve Police Force to Hospital Patient Care 

Allowance. 

The applicant is being paid HPCA from 8-9- 

2000 onwards. The allowance from 1.8.1987 to 

till 7-9-2000 has not yet been paid. 
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05-08-2005 
	

Hon'ble Central Administrative Tribunal, 

Hyderabad bench, disposed of OA No. 243/05 

filed by similarly placed hospital staff directing 

the Central ~ ,  Reserve Police Force to pay 

Hospital Patient Care Allowance from 01-08- 
0 

1987 or from his date of appointment 

whichever is later as per order dated 25-01- 

1988 and as revised by order dated 28-09-1998 

and any subsequent order. 

5-7-2007 	This Hon'ble Tribunal disposed of PA no 

296/2006 and OA No. 314/2006, which were 

filed seeking similar relief on similar grounds, 

directing the respondents to sanction the 

patient Care Allowance to the applicants 

therein for the period 1.8.1987 to till 7-9-2000. 

12-10-2007 Applicant was permitted to withdraw from OA 

No. 277/2007, filed before this Hon'ble 

Tribunal, wherein he had been arrayed as 

Applicant No. 4, with liberty to file fresh 

Original Application 



j, . ~̂ j , 11 - T 	1 	~k UT 
cemifii 	fl , 

 A'Albbl 

X~ '  

f 	T 74 CA 
ENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE  TRIBUNAL:  GUWAHaTI BEMCH:,,,:,', 

tl-HXAIAUATI 	I 

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO ..... —21.9' ......... /2007 

Hospital Cook R. Chellappan Pillai 

-Vs- 

a 

 

 

 

 

 

7 

The.Union of India and others 

INDEX 

Description of documents 

APPLICATION WIYH VERIFICATION 

True Copy of letter dated 25.1.88 

True Copy of the letter dated 28.9.98 

True Copy of the letter dated 2. 1. 99 

Copy of the order-dated 12.3.96 
passed in civil rule No. 1417/95 

Cop y of the order dated 18.3.02 
passed in writ Appeal No. 155/97 

Copy of the order dated 30-9-20b4 
passed in WP(c) no 474/2003 

True copy of order dated 22/10/2005 

True copy of the order dated 5-8-2005 

True copy of the order dated 5-7-2007 

True copy of order dated 12-10-2007 

VAKALATNAMA 

SL. 
Nos. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page nos. 

1 TO 14 

15 

16 

17 

18 to 19 

20 to 21 

22 to 23 

24 

~5 to 29 

30 to 39 

40 

(Annexure Al) 

(Annexure A2) 

(Annexure A3) 

(Annexure A4) 

(Annexure A5) 

(Annexure A6) 

(Annexure A7) 

(Annexure A8) 

(Annexure A9) 

(Annexure A10) 

FILED BY 

MAZUMDAR) 
ADVOCATE. 

5, Pub-Sarania. Road, Chandmari, Guwahati-3 



1. ibuu 6 l 

6Z~ 
IN  THE  CENTRAL  ADMINISTRATIVE TRI  QJNAL~, GUW_A.HAT4q1NC 

:OVVAHATI 

(An application under section  19  of the Central Administrative Tribunal 
Act.  1985) 

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO.....3_15~  ..........  /2007 

Hospital Cook R. Chellappan Pillai 
Force no 850879068, 
Central 	'Reserve 	Police 	Force, 
Presently Posted at Group Centre 
CRPF Hosoital, Salbagan, Agartala, 
Tripura (West)-799012. 

....... Applicant 
_Vs- 

1 . The Union of India, Through the 
Secretary, Ministry -of Home Affairs, 
New Delhi. 

The Director General of Police, Central 
Reserve Police Force, Lodhi Road, 
CGO Complex, New Delhi-1 10003. 

The Director (Medical) Directorate 
General, Central Reserve Police Force, 
East Block, 10, R.K. Puram New Delhi, 
110066. 

The Commandant, 9th  Battalion, Central 
Reserve Police Force, presently posted 
at AD Nagar, Agartala, Tripura (West). 

Respondents 

DETAILS  OF THE  APPLICATION: 

1.  Particulars of the orders against which the application is made. 

This application is made against the non-payment of the Hospital 

Patient Care allowance to the applicants for the period from 1.8.1987 to till 

7-9-2000, though they are legally entitled to the same and similarly placed 

personnel have been given the same. It is stated that.the respondents 

have taken a consistent stand that payment cannot be made to those 

person , who do not obtain orders from the Hon'ble Courts. 

~ 'CH ELLPP-PPIV P/LL141 
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The applicant declares that the subject matter of this application is 

within the Jurisdiction of the Hon'ble Tribunal and that the applicant is 

serving within the territorial jurisdiction of this Hon'ble Court. 

Limitation 

The applicant further declares that the application is within the 

limitation period prescribed in Section 21 of the Administrative Tribunals 

Act, 1985 and as per law laid down by the various Courts of law. 

Facts of the case. 

4.1. The applicant respectfully states that he is a non-combatised 

Hospital Cook serving in the Central Reserve Police Force (hereinafter 

referred to as the "Force") and he joined the services in the year 1985. 

The applicant further states that he is attached to the Hospital Group 

Centre, of the Force and presently deployed in the State of Tripura, which 

falls Under the jurisdiction of this Hon'ble Tribunal. 

4.2. The applicant states that in addition to salary he is entitled to all the 

benefits and allowances as are applicable to the Nursing personnel and 

Hospital Staff serving in the other Central Government Health Services. 

As such, the applicant is also entitled to Patient Care Allowance at the 

same rate as is applicable to the nursing Personnel serving under the 

Central Reserve Police Force and other Central Health Services. 

4.'3 	The applicant states that the Government of India, Ministry of 

Health and Family Welfare vide letter dated 25.1.88  conveyed the 

sanction of the president of the grant of Hospital Patient Care Allowance 

R. ~Pf~~ Iqppfily P/0-N I 
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to Group "C" and "D" non Ministerial employees including drivers of 

ambulance cars, but excluding the staff Nurses @ Rs- 80/- and Rs. 75/- 

per month respectively with effect from 1.2.89 subject to the condition that 

no night weight age allowance if sanctioned by the Central Government, 

will be admissible to these employees working in the Central Government 

hospitals and hospitals under the Delhi Administration. The aforesaid letter 

was issued with the concurrence of Ministry of Finance vide their DO NO. 

1167/ PM/ 87 dated 15.10.87. 

Copy of letter dated 25.1.88 of the Government of 

India, Ministry of Health 	and Family Welfare is 

annexed herewith and marked ANNEXURE Al. 

4.~ 	The applicant states that the scheme of granting Hospital Patient 

Care Allowance to the Group "C" and "D" (Non- Ministerial Hospital 

Employees) was later on revised by yet another communication of the 

Government of India, Ministry ,  of Health and Family Welfare dated 28.9.98. 

Pursuant to the aforesaid communication, the rates of Hospital Patient 

Care allowance care were revised from  Rs 80 /-per month to Rs. 160/- per 

month in the case of Group "C" non- Ministerial Hospital staff and from Rs. 

75/- per month to Rs. 150/- per month in the case of Group "D", Non-

Ministerial Hospital employees. 

Copy of the letter of the Government of India, 

Ministry of Health and Family welfare dated 

28.9.98 is annexed herewith and marked as 

ANNEXURE A2. 

4.5-  The applicant states that the Government of India, Ministry of 

Health and Family welfare by yet another communication dated 2.1.99 

P. ( IL11FURIVA IOIZL191 
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further revised the rate of Hospital Patient Care Allowance from Rs. 160/- 

per month to Rs. 700/- per month in the case of Group- "C" employees 

(Non- Ministerial) working in Central Government Hospitals and Hospitals 
I 

under National Capital Territory of Delhi and other Union Territories and 

from Rs. 150/- per month to Rs. 695/- per month in the case Group "D" 

employees (Non- Ministerial) working in Central Government hospitals and 

under the Delhi and other union Territories. 

Copy of the letter of the Government of India, 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare dated 

2. 1. 99 is annexed herewith and marked as 

ANNEXURE A3. 

4.6 	The applicant states that certain non-combatised Para-medical staff 

of CRPF working in some Base Hospital approached the Principal Bench 

of the Central Administrative Tribunal, New Delhi stating that though the 

Para-medical staffs of the Force working in Bhubaneswar Hospital are 

being granted the Hospital Patient Care Allowance, but they are not given 

the said benefit. The Principal Bench of the Central Administrative 

Tribunal while allowing the application held that it would be discriminatory 

if the Paramedical staff in working in Bhubaneswar H ~spital of the Force 

received the benefit of the allowance and the other similar paramedical 

staffs working in other hospital are not extended the same benefit. 

Consequently the Ld. Tribunal directed that all the Applicants in the 

Original Application who are paramedical staff should be granted Hospital 

Patient Care Allowance at the appropriate rate from the relevant date as 

per Government of India's instruction dated 25.1.88 and 28.2.90 subject to 

the conditions stated therein. 
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4.7 The applicant states that like the 	iar—bench of ~Central 

Administrative Tribunal, New Delhi, another order was passed by the 

Central Administrative Tribunal, Hyderabad Bench, to the same effect. 

4. T, The applicant states that placing reliance on the aforesaid two 

orders of the Principal Bench, Central Administrative Tribunal, New Delhi 

and Hyderabad Bench of the Central Administrative Tribunal, 24 numbers 

of paramedical staff of Base Hospital, Group Center, CRPF, Amerigog, 

Guwahati-23 approached this Hon'ble Court in Civil Rule No- 1417/95. 

The Hon'ble Court vide its order dated 12.3.96 allowed the writ petition 

with the direction that all the applicants of the 	Civil Rule who are 

paramedical staff should get Hospital Patient Care Allowance as per 

instruction of the Government of India dated 25.1.88  subject to the 

condition mentioned therein. It was also directed to implement the order 

within a period of three months from the date of receipt of the order. 

Copy of the order-dated 12.3.96  passed by the 

Hon'ble Gauhati High Court in civil rule No. 

1417/95 is annexed herewith and marked as 

ANNEXURE A4. 

4.9 	The applicant states that this Hon'ble Tribunal in OA no 9/1995, 

vide order dated 1  Oth dav of June 1996 had also uoheld the riaht of the 

Civilian Employees of working under the Hospitals of the Central Reserve 

Police Force to the Hospital Patient Care allowance in accordance with 

OM No Z.28015/60/87-H dated 25-1-1988. 

4.16 The applicant states that the Union of India had filed a SILP Civil 

Appeal no 11985 of 1996 and 1093 of 1995 before the Supreme Court of 

P/a/V 
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India challenging the orders passed the Principal Bench and the 

Hyderabad Bench of the Central Administrative Tribunal. The 

respondents had agitated the question of law as to whether the 

paramedical staff of the Central Reserve Police Force would be entitled to 

the benefit of Patient Care Allowance. The Supreme Court vide its order 

dated 17-10-2001 has dismissed the Appeals filed by the respondents. 

The issue of the eligibility of the paramedical staff to the patient care 

allowance has been decided in the affirmative by the Supreme Court vide 

its order dated 17-10-2001 

4.11 The applicant states that similar issue came up in another form 

before the Division Bench of the Hon'ble Gauhati High Court in Writ 

Appeal NO. 155/97. The aforesaid Writ Appeal was allowed by the 

Hon'ble Court vide order dated 18.3.2002 mentioning the fact that the 

special Leave petition preferred before the Hon'ble Supreme Court 

challenging the legality of the payment of Hospital Patient Care Allowance 

to the paramedical staff of the Force was dismissed by the Hon'ble 

I 	 Supreme Court. 

Copy of the order of the Hon'ble Court dated 

18.3.02 passed in writ Appeal No. 155/97 is 

annexed herewith and marked as 

ANNEXURE- A5. 

4.12 The applicant states that the entitlement of the Group C and D 

(non-ministerial) Civilian Employees working in the Hospitals of the 

Central Reserve Police Force at par with the Hospital staff working serving 

in the Central Health Services is no longer Res - integra and has been 

settled by several decisions of the Ld. Administrative Tribunals, the High 

Rlqqle~~ 191z- z Iq 
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Courts and the Hon'ble Supreme Court. This fact is also reflected in the 

order dated-90-9-2004  passed by the Hon'ble Gauhati High Court in WP 

(c) no. 474/2003, in which the non-payment of hospital Patient Care 

allowance to similarly placed combatised hospital staff of the Central 

Reserve Police Force was deprecated by the Hon'ble Court. 

A True copy of the order dated _40-9-2004 

passed in WP(c) no 474/2001 is annexed 

hereto as ANN EXU RE A6. 

4.1 ,2; The applicant states that the applicant in the present Original 

applicant is drawing the benefit of Hospital Patient Care Allowance with 

effect from 8/9/2000. The allowance for the period from 1-8-1987 to  8-9- 

2000 has not yet been paid to the applicant for reasons best known to the 

respondents. 

4.1! ~ The applicant states. that that other similarly situated civilian 

personnel working in the Hospitals run by the Central Reserve Police 

Force have been allowed the hospital Patient Care Allowance at the rates 

applicable to them from 1-8-1987 as per the circular dated 25-1-1988 and 

subsequent circulars enhancing/revising the rate of Hospital Patient Care 

Allowance as applicable to them. 

4. ,tb 'The applicant states that similarly situated personnel had placed 

their claim for entitlement of Hospital Patient Care allowance from October 

1987  as per circular dated 25-1-1988  and/or from their date of 

appointment, which ever is later. 

A. (fl~14Z ~  0 	le4,491 ljl,IWIV ~0 
a 



8 

	3 1  - 'D  E  r:  7 1 P,  1 	
1 

B_nch 

4.1& The applicant states that by an order dated 22/10/2005  the Chief 

Medical Officer of the respective Base Hospital had informed that there 

were no orders for payment of patient Care Allowance to personnel other 

than those who have got orders in favor of them from the Court. The 

personnel therein were in fact asked to submit claims with Hon'ble Courts 

favorable decision. 

A true copy of the order dated 22/10/2005 is 

annexed hereto and marked 	as 

ANNEXURE A7. 

4.1 -j The applicant states that OA no 243/2005 was filed by a Hospital 

staff before the Ld. Central Administrative Tribunal, Hyderabad Bench 

praying for a direction to the respondents to sanction Hospital Patient 

Care Allowance to the applicant fro the period 1-8-1987 to 7-9-2000 as per 

the revised rates sanctioned by the Government of India, vide letters 

dated 28-9-1998 and 2-1-1999 as had been done in respect of similarly 

situated employees. The Hon'ble Tribunal vide order dated 5-8-2005 was 

pleased to direct the respondents to pay the applicant the Hospital Patient 

Care Allowance from 1-8-1987  or from the date of his appointment, 

whichever is later, at the rates of allowance sanctioned to Group C and D 

non-ministerial hospital employees by order dated 25-1-1988 and revised 
I--- - 

by order dated 28-9-1998 and subsequent orders of revision of the 

allowance. 

A copy of the order dated 5-8-2005  passed by 

the Hon'ble Tribunal is annexed hereto and 

marked as ANNEXURE A8. 

4. i - ~g The applicant states that similarly situated Pharmacists and other 

hospital staff had filed OA no 296/2005 and OA No 314/2006 before this 
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Patient Care Allowance to the applicant for the period 1-8-1987 to 7-9- 

.LOOO as per the revised rates sanctioned by the Government of India, vide 

letters dated 28-9-1998 and 2-1-1999 as had been done in respect of 

similarly situated employees and as had been directed by the Hyderabad 

Bench of the Hon'ble Tribunal This Hon'ble Tribunal vide order dated 

5-7-2007  was pleased to direct the respondents to pay the applicants 

therein Hospital Patient Care Allowance from -  1-8-1987  or from the date of 

appointment, whichever is later, at the rates of allowance sanctioned to 

Group "C" and "D" non-ministerial hospital employees by order dated 25- 

1-1988 and revised by order dated 28-9-1998 and subsequent orders of 

revision of the allowance. 

A copy of the order dated 5-7-2007  passed by 

the Hon'ble Tribunal is annexed hereto and 

marked as ANNEXURE A9. 

5.  Grounds for relief with legal provisions 

The applicant is challenging the action of the respondents in not paying 

Hospital Patient Care to the applicant from 1-8-1987 to 7-9-2000 as per 

revised rates sanctioned vide orders dated 28-9-1998 and 2-1-1999 on the 

following amongst other 

Grounds. 

	

5.1 	For that the impugned actions of the respondents are illegal and 

arbitrary and are without application of mind and, as such, are not tenable 

in Law. 

	

5.2 	For that the question of entitlement of the applicant to Hospital 

Patient Care Allowance as per order dated 25-1-1988 and subsequent OM 

R. 	/O/Z ~ 11~/ 



10 

on the issue is no longer res- Integra but is a 

;~; -. 0 -4 3m - ", I 	~;; I "A i, -, Li 
Cenual AuM;.—, L~s~ iNc T,ib,,ibi 

3 	rp 
TiqTZO ; 

-A:h 
;ettleaDosit on of law. T115—  

respondents are acting illegally in denying the applicant the due benefit 

from the date from they were entitled to the benefit, i.e. 1-8-1987 or their 

date of appointment which ever is later. 

5.3 	For that the respondents have acted illegally and arbitrarily when 

they have taken a stand that since the applicant have not approached the 

Court of Law, they would not be entitled to the benefit as is being given to 

other similarly situated persons. 

5.4 	For that the action of the respondents in denying the applicant the 

benefit of an allowance which is allowed to other similarly situated persons 

is in clear violcltion of the principles of the equality and as such the 

respondents are liable to directed by this Hon'ble Court to grant the 

Hospital Patient Care Allowance to the applicants from 1-8-1987 or from 

the date of their appointment whichever is later in accordance with the 

circulars passed by the Government of India in this regard. 

5.5 	For that the respondents have acted in gross violation of the 

principles of "equal pay for equal work " when they have denied the benefit 

of Hospital patient Care Allowance to the applicants from the same date 

as given to other similarly situated persons. 

5.6 	For that it is humbly submitted that the entitlement of the applicant 

I 

	

	would arise from the date since when other similarly situated persons are 

drawing the allowance. 



I I 

5.7 ' For that it is submitted that since the 
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Aement of Group "T  anjL 

"D" persons working in the hospitals of the Central Reserve Police Force 

to the HPCA/PCA has already been settled by Courts of law, the act of the 

respondents in attempting to curtail the entitlement is without any force 

and against all canons of law. 

6. DETAILS OF REMEDIES  EXHAUSTED: - 

The applicant states that in view of the stand taken by the 

respondents in the case of other similarly situated personnel, there is no 

other alternative and efficacious remedy available to the applicants except 

invoking the Jurisdiction of this Hon'ble Tribunal under section 19 of the 

Administrative Tribunal Act. 1985. 

7.  MATTERS  NOT  PREVIOUSLY  FILED  OR  PENDING  WITH  ANY ~, 

OTHER  COURT: 

The applicant declares that he was a party in OA No. 277/07 filed 

before this Hon'ble Tribunal with a similar cause of action and praying for a 

similar relief. However he was granted the liberty to withdraw from the OA 

277 / 07, with liberty to file fresh Original Application. It is stated that no 

other ap~lication, writ petition or suit is pending before any of Court or 

Tribunal. 

A true copy of the order dated 12-1 0- 

2007 is annexed hereto and marked as 

Annexure Mv. 

8. RELIEF SOUGHT  FOR: 

Under the facts and circumstances stated above the applicant most 
1 t 	

respectfully pray that your Lordships may be pleased to grant the following 

relief's to the applicant. 

R. 	1<~91ezo~,ql 
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8. 11 	Direct the respondents to sanction the Hospital Patient Care 

allowance to the applicant for the period from 1-8-1987 to 7-9-2000 

as the revised rates sanctioned by the Government of India vide 

orders dated 28-9-1998 and 2-1-1999, as has been done in respect 

of similarly situated employees by declaring the action of the 

respondents in not paying the Hospital Patient Care Allowance to 

the applicants for the period to be arbitrary, discriminatory and 

illegal -, and 

8.2 	Grant the cost of this application in favor of the applicants and 

against the respondents; and 

8.3 	To grant such further or other relief as this Hon'ble Tribunal may 

deem fit, proper and necessary in the interests of justice and in the 

circumstances of the case. 

9.  Interim order, if an~, prayed for 

The applicant has not filed any prayer for interim relief. 

10. 	In the event of application being sent  by  Registered post, it may be 

stated whether the applicant desires to have oral hearing at the admission 

stage and if so, he shall "attach a self addressed Post-Card or Inland 

Letter, at which intimation regarding the date of hearing could be sent to 

him. 

The applicant states that clause 10 of the statutory format does not 

apply to him. 

1 1.  PARTICULARS OF BANK DRAFT/POSTAL ORDER  IN  RESPECT OF 

THE  APPLICATION FEE 

/~) ~ ~/~ Z 4RMIW /0/ zz/'~/ 
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4se-&  a!O~ i  416 
I P 0 number: 	qsbn?" 

Date: // ' ~, (3  7 , 

Issued by the Guwahati post office 

Payable at Guwahati. 

0 

OeF, 

12.  LIST  OF  ENCLOSURES: 

True Copy of letter dated 	(Annexure Al) 

True Copy of the letter dated 28.9.98..... 	(Annexure A2) 

True Copy of the letter dated 2. 1. 99 	(Annexure A3) 

Copy of the order-dated 12.3.96 passed in civil rule No. 1417/95.. 

(Annexure A4) 

Copy of the order dated 18.3.02 passed in writ Appeal No. 155/97 

... 	 (Annexure A5) 

Copy of the order dated 30-9-2004 passed in WP(c) no 474/2003 

.... (Annexure A6) 

True copy of order dated 22/10/2005 	..... (Annexure A7) 

True copy of the order dated 5-8-2005 	...... (Annexure A8) 

True copy of the order dated 5-7-2001 (Annexure A9) 

True copy of the order dated 12-10-2007 (Annexure Al 0) 

--- VERIFICATION --- 

01010AW 1191Z-LH~ 



1.4 

CeDual 	ljibu-d 

VERIFICATION 

1, Force No. 850879068, Hospital Cook, R. Chellappan Pillai, s/o V. 

Raghawan Pillai, aged about 41 years, working as a non-combatised 

Hospital Cook in the Central Reserve Police Force, presently 

attached with Group Centre CRPF Hospital, Salbagan, Agartala, 

Tripura (West), 	do hereby verify that the contents of paragraphs 

number .... 9  9 /0'  /~' ) '~ , 
... 4. 	V...— .... 	 .................................... 

are true to my personal knowledge and the contents of paragraphs 

............ ~) S ~ 	'~'4 r , 
........................................................... 	believed to 

be true on legal advice and that I have not suppressed any material 

fact. 

Date:2 1 2- /2007 	A. 
 ~'~~ I~ZA190NY 

Place: Gtimwliafi 	Signature of the applicant. 

0 
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ANNEXURE-AIC~~ 
No. 2.28015/60/87-H 

Government of India 

Ministry of Health& Family Welfare 

Nirman Bhawan. New Delhi. 
Dated the 25th  January 1988 

I 

)VI  

To 

The Director General of Health Services. 
Nirman Bhawan. 
New Delhi 

The Secretary (Medical). Delhi Administration 
P. Samnath Marg 
Delhi-1 10054. 

f 	V. f 	;: 13T 

Cenuai A-M.- --( b'Olu -f ib-nid 

wvirzl ;1,TZ4';13 

Subject: 	Grant of Hospital Patient Care Allowance to Group 'C' and 'D' 

(Non-Ministerial) hospital employees. 

Sir, 

With reference to DOMS no B.12017/3/87-MH dated 9.4.87 on the subject 

mentioned above, I am directed to convey the sanction of the President to the grant 

of Hospital Patient Care Allowance to Group V and 'D' (Non-Ministerial) 

hospital employees including Drivers of Ambulance Cars, but excluding Staff 

Nurses, at the rate of Rs. 80/- and Rs. 75/- per month respectively with effect from 

1.2.89, subject to the condition that no night weightage allowance, if sanctioned by 

the Central Government, will be admissible to those employees working in the 

Central Government Hospitals and Hospitals under the Delhi Administration. 

The expenditure involved will be met out of the budget grant of the 

concerned Hospital during the financial year Le. 1987-88. 

This issues with the concurrency of the Ministry of Finance vide their Dy. 

No. I I 67/FS/27 dated 15.10.1987. 

Yours faithfully, 

sd/- illegible 

Under Secretary to the Government of India. 



ANNEXURE-A2 

Government of India 

Ministry of Health& Family Welfare 

Nirman Bhawan. New Delhi. 

Dated the 28'h  September 1999 
To 	 I 

I 	The Director General of Health Services 

Nirman Bhawan. 
New Delhi 

2. 	The Director. 

Central Government Health Scheme. 

Nirman Bhawan. 

New Delhi. 

	

U f 	UT 
Cent,al 	T-uunkl 
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Subject: 	Revision of rate Hospital Patient Care Allowance/ patient 

Care Allowance. 

Sir. 

I am Directed to convey the sanction of the president of revise the rate of 

Hospital patient 

' 

Care Allowances payable to Group "C" and "D"(Non-

Ministerial) Hospital employees and patient Care Allowance payable to Group 

"C" and D" (Non- Ministerial) CGHS employees w.e.f. 1.8.1987. The revised 

rates will be as under: 

Group 'V(Non- Ministerial) Hospital employees From Rs. 80/- p.m. to Rs. 160/- p.m. 

Group"U'(Non- Ministerial) Hospital employees Prom Rs. 75/- p.m. to Rs. 150/- p.m. 

Group "C" & "D" (Non- Ministerial) CGHS employees From Rs. 70/- p.m. to 

Rs. 140/- p.m. 

The terms and ondi4q 

'or 

 payment of Hospital patient Care Allowance/ 

c 

c 

 will !eain the same as mentioned in this Ministry's letter patient Care Allowan e 

No' B. 28015/60/ 87-H dated 25.1.1988. Z.28015/102/ 88-H dated 30.10.1989 

and B-1. 101. I/l/90-CGHS dated 1.0.7.90. 

The expenditure involved will be met out, of the budge grant of concerned 

hospitals/CGHS Organisation for the year 1998-99. 

Your faithfully. 
Sd/- Illegible. 

UNDER SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA. 

Om"A 
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ANNEXURE-A3 

No. 2.28015/41/90-H (1) 

Government of India 
Ministry of Health& Family Welfare 

Nirman Bhawan. New Delhi. 
Dated the 02 nd  January 1999 

1170 

I 

2. 

Tl~'e Dire 	General of Health Services. 
ctor'  

N..man  ~ 
hawan. 

N 'w Delhi 
T e Director. 
C ntral Government Health Scheme. 
Nirman Bhawan. 
New Delhi. 

Subject: 	Revision of rate Hospital Patient Care 

Care Allowance. 

Sir. 

----------- 

q;4 kqr 
CCDEkal 	

T~ jbunal 

3 
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I am Directed to convey the sanction of the president of revise the rate of Hospital 

patient Care Allowances payable to Group "C" and "D"(Non- Ministerial) Hospital 

employees and patient Care Allowance payable to Group "C" and D" (Non- Ministerial) 

employees working in CGHS Dispensaries w.e.f. 291h  December 1998. The revised rates 

will be as under: 

1. Group "C" (Non- Ministerial) working in 
Central Government hospitals and 
hospitals under the National Capital 
Territory of Delhi and other Union 
Territories. 

From Rs. 160/- per month to Rs. 700/- per 

month 

Group "D" (Non- Ministerial) working in From Rs. 150/- per month to Rs. 695/- per 
Central Government hospitals and month 
hospitals under the National Capital 
Territory of Delhi and other Union 
Territories. 

Group "C" & "D" (Non- Ministerial) From 	Rs. 140/- per month to Rs. 690/- 
CGHS employees working in CGHS 

per month. 
Dispensaries 

The terms and conditions for payment of Hospital patient Care Allowance/ patient 

Care Allowance will remain the same as mentioned in this Ministry's letter No. B. 

28015/60/ 87-H dated 25 th  January 1988, Z.28015/102/ 88-H dated 301h  October 1989 

and B-11011/l/90-CGHS (P) dated 1 01h jUlygo.  

The expenditure involved will be met out of the budget grant of concerned 

hospitals/CGHS Organization. 

This issues with the disposal of Ministry of Fin. (Department of Expensiture) vide 

D.O. No. 19050/l/98.E IV dated 05 December 1998. 

Sd/- 
(LAL SINGH.) 

UNDER SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF INDIA. 

09 0.,e_ 

19112- 
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ANNEXURE  A4 

IN THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT 
(THE HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MEGHALAYA, MANIPUR, TRIPURA, 

MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH) 

CIVIL RULE NO. 1417/95 

Sri Nikunja Das and ors . ..... Petitioners 

-versus- 

Union of India and Anr.. ... Respondents. 

PRESENT 
THE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.N.SARMA 

For the Petitioner 	-. Mr. S. Dutta, Mr. K.K.Dey 

For the Respondent: C.G.S.C. 

Date 12.3.96 	0 R D E R 

This case has been filed by 24 persons, all employees of G C CRPF, Hospital, 

working in different hospitals whereby they claim that the Respondents may be directed 

to pay to them the Hospital patient care allowance as per the Government instruction 

dated 25-1-88, Annexure I including the arrear allowances Annexure I is quoted below: 

"Subject: 	Grant of Hospital Patient Care Allowance to Group 'c' and 'D' (Non- 

Ministerial) hospital employees. 

Sir 

With reference to DOMS no B.12017/3/87-MH dated 9.4.87 on the subject 

mentioned above, I am directed to convey the sanction of the President to the grant of 

Hospital Patient Care Allowance to Group 'c' and 'D' (Non-Ministerial) hospital 

employees including Drivers of Ambulance Cars, but excluding Staff Nurses, at the rate 

of Rs. 80/- and Rs. 75/- per month respectively with effect from 1.2.89, subject to the 

condition that no night weightage allowance, if sanctioned by the Central Government, 

will be admissible to those employees working in the Central Government Hospitals and 

Hospitals under the Delhi Administration. 

The expenditure involved will be met out of the budget grant of the concerned 

Hospital during the financial year i.e. 1987-88. 

This issues with the concurrency of the Ministry of Finance vide their 

Dy. No. 1167/FS/27 dated 15.10.1987. " 
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In this case there was an order on the Isame matter bythe Ceftral Adi iinistrative 

Tribunal, New Delhi wherein paragraph —6 the Central Administrative Tribunal pointed 

out as follows: 

116. 	it would be discriminatory if paramedical staff working in Bhubaneshwar Hospital, 

CRPF receive the benefit of this allowance and the other similar paramedical staff 

working in other hospitals and who have filed this application are not extended the same 

benefit. Accordingly it would be fit and proper to direct that all those applicants in this 

OA who are paramedical staff should be granted hospital patient care allowance at the 

appropriate rate from the relevant date as per Govt. of India instructions dated 

25.1.1988 and 28.2.1990 subject to the conditions stated thereir~. This order should be 

implemented within a period of three months from the time of receipt of the copy of this 

order. There will be no order as to costs." 

To the same effect there was an order passed by the Central Administrative 

Tribunal, Hyderabad. It is admitted by Shri K. N. Choudhury that there are such orders. 

But he submitted that he has filed an appeal before the Supreme Court and in that 

appeal a notice has been issued and the matter is now pending before the Apex Court. 

Sri Dufta, learned advocate for the Petitioner submits that he is willing to give an 

undertaking on behalf of his client that the same order may be passed in this case 

subject to the result of the appeal pending before the Apex Court. Accordingly this writ 

application is allowed with the direction it would be fit and proper to direct that all the 

applicants in this Civil Rule,..who are paramedical staff should get hospital patient care 

allowance as per instruction of the Government of India dated 25.1.88 subject to the 

condition mentioned therein. This order should be implemented within a period of 3 

months from the date of receipt of this order. The petitioners may obtain certified copy 

of this order to produce the same before the authority to do the needful in terms of this 

order. 

It is made clear that the petitioners are paramedical staff but they are working in 

different hospitals. 

I 	This disposes of this writ application. 

Sd/- JN Sarma 
Juage. 
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ANNEXUREA5 
IN THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT 

(THE HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MEGHALAYA, MANIPUR, TRIPURA, 
MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH) 

WRIT  APPEAL NO 155  OF  1997 

i 	Sri Chandra Sekhar Pandey. 

2. 	sri Siba Kumar Baruah 

Sri Mukesh Kumar 	 7T 

Sri SurajBhan 	celuraj 

Sri Nitya Ranjan Qjha 

Sri Sukhdev Singh 	 v0s 
w4viTc- 
I& 	hti BoriCh 

Smti. Laxmi 	 Guvvd 

Sri K Katma 

Sri Nauratan Singh 

Sri Dhurbha Dulal 

Sri Ajay Kumar 

Appellants no 1 to 10 are employees of 

base Hospital-III, CRPF Guwahati 23. 

Appellant no 11 is the employee under the 

Commandant, 126 Battalion, Abhoypur, 

Amingaon, Guwahati-3 1. 

I 	... Appellants. 

Versus 

I 	The Union of India, represented by the Home Secretary, 

Government of India, New Delhi. 

The Secretary to the Government of India, ministry of Health 

Family Welfare, New Delhi. 

The Director General, CGO Complex NO. 1, CRPF, Lodhi Road, 

New Delhi. 

The Chief medical Officer, Base Hospital No-III, 9-Mile, CRPF 

Complex, Gauhati-23. 

The Commandant, 126 Bn. CRPF, Arningaon, Guwahati-3 1. 

..... Respondents 

4 
IV 
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PRESENT 

THE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JN SARMA 

THE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE LA.ANSARY 

Appearance for the appellants ........ None 

Appearance for the respondents ...... Mr. P.N. Choudbury, C.G.S.C. 

Date of hearing 	 ... 18/3/2002 

Date of Judgment (Oral) 	 ... 18/3/2002 	Cenc,al 

Hon'ble Mr. Justice  J N Sarma 

JUDGMENT (ORAL) 	
L  

Earlier on 2/9/97 this Court passed the following order- 
"Learned Addl. C. G. S. C brought to our notice that the very question of law that is 

involved in this appeal is now being considered by the Supreme Court in SLP Civil 

Appeal No. 11985 of 1996 and 1093/95. By virtue of the order of the Hon'ble Supreme 
Court dt. 13-9-1996 there is a stay order granted by the Supreme Court. The direction of 

the Central Administrative Tribunal, Hyderabad for payment of allowances of the 

paramedical staff has been stayed. A copy of the stay order has been produced by the 

learned Addl C. G. S. C. Therefore, this Court may await the decision of the Supreme 

Court in the above cases. 
In view of the foregoing reasons, the matter stands adjourned for two weeks." 

'Sri Choudhury, learned Advocate for Union of India has produced before us an 

order dated 17/10/2001 where-from it appeared that Supreme Court dismissed the 

appeal filed by Union Of India and in that view of the matter the benefit which was given 
by the Learned Single Judge of thisCourt in earlier matters which was agitated before 

Apex Court shall hold the field. The petitioners are working in different Hospitals and 

they are entitled to the same benefit. 

Accordingly this Writ Appeal is allowed and the Writ petition, i.e. Civil Rule No 

4029/96 shall also stand allowed. In Civil Rule No. 1417/95 (Niranjan Das & 23 Others, 
Petitioner v. Union of India, Respondent) by order dated 12/3/96, the writ petition was 
allowed and the same benefit was given to the writ petitioners. The order passed by the 

learned Single Judge in this case shall stand quashed in view of the order of disposal of 

the appeal by the Supreme Court. 

Sd/- I A Ansari 
	

Sd/- J N Sarma 

Judge 
	 Judge 
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ANNEXURE A6. 

Date 30.9.2004 
	

WP (C) No 474/03 	
AOL-, 

. ,,, 	T vibol"I 

BEFORE 3 1  ~~ C r. 
f. , 	o 

THE HON'BLE MR JUSTICE BXSHARMA 

Heard Mr. S. Dutta learned counsel for the petitioners and Mr. H. Rahman 

learned CGSC for the respondents. 

The grievance made in this writ petition is in respect of non-payment of 

Hospital patients care allowance as per Annexure I notification dated 25.1.88 

which the petitioners claim to be entitled to. 

Mr. Dutta, learned counsel for the petitioners submits that the issue is no 

longer res-integra and has already been decided by this Court in WP(c) No. 

1417/95 (Nikunja Das and others Vs Union of India and others on 12.3.96). Mr. 

Dutta further submits that,the said order dated 12.3.96 of this court was carried 

on appeal before the Apex Court and the Apex Court affirmed the said order 

dismissing the SLIP preferred by the respondents. The SLIP was dismissed by the 

Apex Court by order dated 17.10.2001. 

The petitioner made a representation dated 15.11.02 (Annexu're 8 to the 

writ petition) before the departmental authority asking for extension of similar 

benefit as was extended to other similarly situated persons who were the 

petitioners in Civil Rule No. 1417195. However, the respondents took the plea 

that since the present petitioners were not involved in the said Writ petition i.e. 

Civil Rule No. 1417/95 they were not entitled to the said allowances. In fact, 

such a stand has been. taken in the affidavit-in-opposition filed by the 

respondents. In Para-1 3 of the said affidavit-in-opposition, the respondents have 

stated that since the petitioners were not involved in any court cases, they were 

not sanctioned the said allowance. The, stand of the respondents in the said 

affidavit-in-opposition is that as per the orders of Director (Medical) vide Signal 

Cq-VP1_"1L/ 
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No. J.11-2/2002-Med.11 MHA dated 18.1.0 ~, _Lhe afonesai-d--ak," '  to be 

sanctioned to the persons who were Group 'C' and 'D' combatised Hospital staff 

only who were petitioners of various court cases and orders for granting the said 

allowance had been passed by the Court. Thus the stand of the respondents is 

not on the ground of ineligibility of the petitioners to get the said allowance. The 

only ground is that, since the petitioners have not approached the court of law, 

they are not entitled to get similar benefit as was given to the other similarly 

situated persons. The principles involved in granting the aforesaid allowance 

have already been finalized by this court in the aforementioned Writ Petition i.e. 

Civil Rule No. 1417/95 which has since been affirmed by the Apex Court. Thus, 

the principles laid down in the said judgment shall be equally applicable to the 

similarly situated persons. If the petitioners are similarly situated, I see no reason 

to deprive them of the benefit of the aforesaid allowance, merely because, they 

are not party to the said judgment of this court. 

For the forgoing reasons and discussions, I dispose of this writ petition 

with a direction to the respondents to grant the Hospital patients care allowance 

to the petitioners as per the Annexures 1 and 2 letters dated 25.1.88 and 11.7.90 

and the aforesaid judgment of this court which has since been affirmed by the 

Apex court. Needless to say, that the respondents shall examine as to whether 

the present petitioners are similarly circumstanced with that of the petitioners in 

the aforesaid Writ Petition and are in fact entitled to the benefit as mentioned in 

Annexures 1 and 2 letters mentioned above. 

The Writ Petition stands allowed. No costs. 

Sd/- 

B.K.Sarma, Judge 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINSTRATIVE TRIBUNAL: HYDERABAD 

7 	 BENCH: HYDERABAD 

qA No  243 of 2005 
Date  of  DogLsiorki 	05 Q--5 ~8-20~ 

B. Moho n Das, Sjo V. Nanu (late) 

Wooking in Base Hospital 2. Group GentT.e 

campus, Central Reserve Police Force, 

PO Keshogiri. Hyderabad. t 

S~; 7T 
Centiai A,M ... 

3 1  PlU ' "' 
WT'qTC,T21' ;;,TNOT 

beroCh 

.Applicant 

AND 

The Diredor General Of Police. Central Reserve 

Polim Force, Ledfil Road. C(30 Complex. New 

Delhi- 110003 

The Director-Medical- Djrec ~tarate, of Central 

Reserve Police Fame. East BLock-10. Level ,7 RK 

Puram.. Kew!Delihi-1110 006. 

The Chief Medical Offioer, Bass Haspital-2 GmUp 

Center Campus, Central Reserve Poliou Force, PO 

Keshogiri. 

Hyderabad- .550 005 

........... Re's pndent 

Counsel for the applicant 	Mr. V. Jagapathi 

Counsel for the respondents: 	Mr. M. C. Jawt- 

COR 

Tile HON'BLE MRS. BHARATI RAY, MEMBER (JUDI-) 

ORDE 

(PER HONIBI-E Mrs. 13harati Ray, Member, (J)) 

This application has been filed seek ~nq for a direotion to the 

respondent5 to sanGtion the HmpitAl Patient Care Allow-ance 

(fiereinafter refeffed to as "HPCA') to the applicant forr the period ftin 

1.9.19157 to 7.9.2000 Els per the reyised lrates sanctioned by the 

Government ol India, Ylide letters dated 29.9-1998 and 2.1.1999, aS 

has been done in respect of similarly situated employeet by deda'ri"g 

~Y- 
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the action of the respondent in not paying the HPCA to the applicant in 

the revised rates for the said period as arbitrary , discriminatory and 

illegal. 
The applicant, who is the permanent employee in the Central 

Reserve Police Force (CRPF) in the cadre of Steward, is a present 

working on'the posted strength of the 
3rd respondent Unit situated at 

Hyderabad. The Government of India Vide letters NO Z.28015/60/87-H 

dated 25.1.1988 and No. Z.2801516087-H dated 28.2.1990 have 

conveyed the sanction of the President for the grant of HPCA with 

effect from 1.12.1987 to the Group 'C' and 'D' employees. Initially, 

sanction of was made applicable to the staff working in the 

Government Hospitals in Delhi and outside Delhi, having 30 beds or 

more. It is the contention of the applicant that since he is working in the 

CRPF Hospital right from the date of his initial appointment, he is 

entitled for HPCA as per the revised rates in accordance with the 

orders issued by the Government of India from time to time on par with 

the hospital staff employed in the Government Hospitals, as declared 

by the various Benches of this Tribunal. 

The applicant while posted at Guwahati approached the 

Guwahati Bench of this Tribunal by filing OA No. 9 of 1995 against the 

inaction on the part of the respondents in not paying the applicant the 

HPCA. The Guwahati Bench of this Tribunal, vide its order dated 

10.6.1996 allowed the said OA with the following order: 
.under the facts and circumstances, we direct the 

respondents o pay the 'Hospital Patient Care Allowance" 

to the applicants in accordance with the OM No 

Z.28015160/87-H dated 25.1.1988 (Annexure —1 to this 

OA) at the monthly rate applicable to each applicant and 

from -the date admissible to each one of them after 

obtaining an undertaking from them individually to the 

effect that the amount paid will be refunded by them in 

full if as the result of the aforesaid appeal before the 

Hon'ble Supreme Court it is found that the allowance is 

not admissible to them.' 

Since the said judgment was not challenged by the respondents 

before the Hon'ble Supreme Court, the same has attained the finality. 

It is the contention of the applicant that ,  as per the judgment dated 

10.6 . 1996 passed in OA No. 9/1995, the applicant was paid HPCA 



. ~, 7-  Y 
(K 

allowance. The order shall be implementid—with–Within-a-pei* 

of three months from the date of receipt of a copy of this order. 

The O.A& are accordingly allowed. No costs-" 

Heard Mr. V. Jagapathy, Id. Counsel for the applicant and Mr. 

NC Jacob, Id Standing Counsel for the respondents. I have gone 

through the facts and material papers placed before me. I have also 

gone through the judgments relied upon by the parties. 

The respondents have taken objection on the point of limitation. 

in this context, referring to the judgment of the Hon'ble Supreme Court 

in the case of MR GUPTA V. UNION OF INDIA AND OTHERS. ((1995) 

5 SCC 628), Id. Counsel for the respondents submitted that since the 

Order of the Guwahati Bench of this Tribunal has been implemented 

by the respondents and the applicant was granted HPCA as per 

directions of the Ministry from 8,9.200, the relief claimed by the 

applicant for revised HPCA with effect from 1.1.1997, is beyond the 

period of limitation as per the A.T.A, 1985. Referring to the judgment 

of the Hon'ble Supreme Court in the case of STATE OF KARNATAKA 

AND OTHERS V. S M KOTRAYYA AND OTHERS ((199..) 6 SCC 

267), the Id. Counsel for the respondents submitted that the applicant 

cannot approach this Tribunal at any time on the basis of the order 

subsequently passed by the Tribunal in another case. In the above 

case, the Hon'ble Court has held that the mere fact the applicants filed 

the belated application immediately after coming to know that in similar 

claims relief had been granted by the Tribunal, is not a proper 

explanation to justify condonation of delay. 

6- 	However, it is not denied by the respondents that the applicant 

is similady situated to that of the applicants before the Bangalore 

Bench of this Tribunal. It is also seen from the Order of the Bangalore 

Bench of this Tribunal dated 17A.2003 passed in OA nos. 1093/2002 

and Batch, that the respondents therein also taken the point of 

limitation and in the said case this Tribunal had also considered the 

judgment of the Hon'ble Supreme Court in the case of MR GUPTA V. 

UNION OF INDIA AND OTHERS (supra) and held that the right jto 

fixation of correct salary is a continuous cause of action and that salary 

includes allowances. Moreover, it is evident from the Order dated 

28.9.1998 that the rate of allowance has been revised by the said 

order subject to the terms and conditions for payment of HPCA as 

mentioned in the Ministry's letter dated 25-1-1998. the Guwahati 

I 

I 
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from 1.12.1987 to 7.9.2000 in the pre-revised rates i.e. @ 751- per 

month from 8.9.2000, he was paid HPCA as per the revised rates. In 

the context, it is stated by the applicant that the rates of HPCA payable 

to Group'C' and 'D'(non-ministerial) Hospital Employees were revised 

by the Government of India's letter dated 28.9.1998 as under: 
' The revised rates w.e.f. 1.8,1987 as per GOI letter dated 

28.9.1998 are as under:- 
Group 'C' (non-ministerial) hospital employees 

Rs. 80/- p.m to Rs. 1601- P.M - 
Group D' (non-ministerial) hospital employees 

Rs. 75/- p.m to Rs. 1501- P.M. 
Group 'C' & 'D' (non-ministerial) CGHS employees 

: Rs, 80/- p.m to IRS. 1601- p.m. 

Some similarly situated employees have approached the 

Bangalore Bench of this Tribunal by filing OA Nos. 109312002 

and batch seeking for the following reliefs:- 
1) issue a direction directing the respondents to extend 

the benefit of Hospital Patient Care Allowance to them at the 

rate of Rs. 8 0/- per month for the period 15.10.1987 to 1.8.1997 
at Rs. 1601- p.m. from 1.8.1997 to 2.1.1999 and at Rs. 700/- 

p.m. from 2.1.1999 to 8.9.2000 and to applicants 6 and 7 at Rs. 

75/- per month from 15.10.1987 to 1.8.1997 at Rs. 150/- p.m. 

from 1.8.1997 to 2.1.1999 and at Rs. 695/- p.m. from 2.1.1999 

to 8.9.2000 in terms of Government orders and Supreme Court 

orders; and 
ii) Grant such other relief or reliefs as this Hon'ble Court 

deems fit to grant in the circumstances of the case in the 

interest of justice.' 
The Bangalore Bench of this Tribunal allowed the said 

OA with the following direction: 	 -P 
4  in the light of these facts, the respondents &directed 

to pay the applicants the Hospital Patient Care Allowance w.e.f. 
1.8.87 or from the dates. of their appointments whichever is 
later, at the rates of the allowance sanctioned to Group C and D 
non-ministerial hospital employees by order dated 25.1.1988 

,(Annexure A-1) and revised by order dated 28.9.1998 
(Annexure A-2) and subsequent orders of revision of the 



7- 	Tti ITIF 
t; Boich 

Bench of this Tribunal Had Allowed the HPCA allowance in terms of 

the Ministry's Letter dated 25-1-1988. Therefore, h is obvious that the 
applicant is entitled to the revised rate of HPCA in terms order 
subsequent to the order dated 25.1.1988, which is sanctioned subject 
jot the conditions stipulated in order dated 25.1.1988. Therefore, in 
view of the above, the question of limitation in this case does not arise. 
7. That being the position, as the applicant is similarly situated to 
that of the applicants before the Bangalore Bench of this Tribunal is 
entitled to get the same relief as has been granted by the Bangalore 
Bench of this Tribunal.. The respondents are therefore directed to pay 
the applicant the HPCA with effect from 1.8.1987 or from the date of 
his appointment which ever is later, at the rates of allowance 
sanctioned to Group V and U non ministerial hospital employees by 
order dated 25.1.1988 and revised by order dated 28.9?.,1998 and 
subsequent orders of revision of the allowance. —1 he respondents -shall 

complete the above exercise within a period of two months. from the-

date of receipt of a,copy of this Order. 

	

3. 	In the result, the OA is allowed to the extent indicated above 

With no Order as to costs. 
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CENTR.AL ADAEMSTRATAT TRIBUNAI, GUWAHATI 
RENCH 

Original AppIkation No.296 & 314 of 2()06. 

Daw of Order * T"-  the 56  Day of July, 2007. 

THE HOMBLE SM KV.SACHMANANDAN, VICE MWRMAN 

I. Pharmacist ON Sumaft 
Force No. 841540104 

I Nursing Assistant 
Sathibabu 
Form No.861191364 
Nursing Assistant Swapna 
AdJwa, Force No. 841310198 
Nursing Asssistant 
Mejenakshiamma, Force No. 
871160378 
Nursing AsbistanL GC 
Sharma, Form No. 
85M78213 

G. Laborato* Technician A 
Kalaimani, Force no 
851630128 

0 	Safid Karmachari N.Munan 
Singh, Force no 8M70141 

The above applicants a" serving in Base 
ospital M, Group Centre, CRPF, Guwahati. 

Pharmacjst.A~t Kumar 
-4,  Force No. 830210287,169 Cr Bn, CRPF (at Incation) 

Pharmacit Cirish Pandey 
Force No. 750400587,121 
13n, Cuwahati. 

All the Above are senting as Non-combatised 
Nursing personnel in the Central Reserve Police 
Force, 

Q,A~- 314  of2000 

-Applicants 

4 	~ 

NursingAssistant 
M.S.Sudhakeran 
Force no 882050038 
Pharmacist Prafulla Xtima  Sahu 
Force no 8407 20893 
(The above are serving *in 6th  
Battalion, Central Reserve Police 

O~L r  to A 

N 

/Y/X~- 
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Force, ]Kumar Ghat, Tripura)  

3. Nu~ Assistant KViI Dw Ram, 
Form  no 7 JOW941 1. OrOW Osntm,  
Central Reserve Police Force, 
Ellatkhati, Assam 	combatised 

All the above are serving as non. 

Group C and D personnel in the Flospitals of 
the Central Ralerve Police Force. 

By Advocate Shri R..Mazumdar 

Versus — 

The Union of b3dia, 
Through the Semta" ,  
Minist;ry of Rome Affairs, 
New Delhi. 	

of Police, 
The Direator General  Central Reserve Police Force, 

Lodhi Road, CGO Complex,  
Now Delhi-110003-. 
Th. Dkeetor Wedical) 
Direco"te Gener , CRPF-
F,gA BkK*, 10 RJLPUrAM 
Now Delhi. 
TbLe b1spector Ge-ersl Odedice]) 
Central Reserve Police Form, 
Group Centre, Axawig0g, 
GuwshatL 

Gml:- A. Lwe ~ch 

-APP licants 

By  M, XU.A~, Addl-C-O-S-C (OANO-296106) 
M, 
a U D", 

AddL C.G.S.0 (OA~ MOW) 

I  .  I 	. 

Th. dairn in, these OAs am idenUealt and relief that has 

been  sought and 
. 
documents 

relied on are also  the  same and therefore 

with the consent  of  the P"t~" thiscomjwn order has been passed. 

Th.. 
are  9 

 appj,.ant. in  0__296106 and 3 applicants in 

-sing 
O.A-314106. All the" applicant are 

served as  non combatised UM 
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personnel and Hospital staff of the Central Reserve 
Police Form 

(CRPO. The pleading is "t they &M entithA t
o  got Hospital -patient 

Care All-,,—,,- WCA) w
hich was not granted to them, 	therefore 

they have filed these apphcabow 
seelang  the following reliefs. 

,Direct the  respoMents to sanction the Hospital Patient  

Care '4jlowance to the applicants for the period from 

1.8-19814 to 7.9.2M " 
thO revised rates sanctioned by the 

Governrnent of India vide orders dated 
28 .9.1998 and 

2.1.19", a's  has  been  done in respect  of similarly  situated o i s. rati,,, 
he respondents in not 

employees, by declaring the action of t to the 

andillegal! 

133. The resPonAlOnts have  M-ka  a detaiW Written SatemmIt  

Hor  
ing the 	

'Pdal patient Cere Allowance 
pay 	 ry, discriminstOTY 
applicants for the Period to be arbitra  

contending that the application is hit by principles Of wa
i"r- esto`Ppels  

and AoQuiescence and liable to be dismissed. The Government of India 

vide Ietter dated 29-9.IN9 
had introduced a scheme for combatisation 

of 

. 

Group C & D Hospital OAff 
 and since then all the Posts 8re  being  

filled by'wmbatised 
or to ftwanug  in civilian posts till S'Werwinuo'tic'-  

()r WMbausation. some of those hospital steff  qome  therebam optad  f  

'ea*  sanction  Of  Patlent  C  filed  Coart cases  M VaMUS courts for 

allowance - and 
the  Hon ble courts passed orders in the ir f&vour ' In  

impilementatio. 
of  the court orders they were sanctioned patient care ,  

.1093/95 in allowance. Sub.,  ..equently, 
the  U

nion  of India  filed SLP No 

the Hon'ble S
upr,,me  Coud in Union of India vs. T.K Jose 

and others 

and stay  was granted on 13.9-19M. A000rdingly Patient  am allawam 

was stopped. in the meautirae the Government of India 
wBA vide 

letter dated 8.9.2000 
alkwed p&tijt Care All~WV=06  w-e-L 8-92W to  

civilian  0,00  wmbatised) ,Sniployees  Of BSF, CRPF, CISF, 
Group C & D 
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Assain Rifles and National Police Araadmy, Hyderabad at the saum 

rates as was being given to tho anqApyeas Wmilarly placed in the OGHS 

dispensaries or Central Govt. Hospitals ii) DeWoutside De1W on the 

sme term sod oonditions. Amordingly the Diredorate General vide 

letter dated 22.9~M passed orders to sanction PCAAfPCA .to aU the 

*UgibU dvW= hospital staff with effed from &9 ~2M and the Hm'blo 

Supreme Court dammmed the "..The ease was referred to MHA for 

gmat of MAMMA to all the ambatised Gmup C & D 0090tal staff 

as  applicab)o to nm combatimed (koup C & D Hodpital staff dud the 

MWstry of pi"noo vide letter dated ML2002 dadded grant thO 

PCAWM only to those 00mb&tiSM OfOUP C & D X'067'tff"4ff who  

wom petid=sm -in court OWS. SMICUM Wis R=t&d tQ"d'Ph= 

allAlp staff dudmg the pomderW of the SLP. ffdwever~ a-_tjjWY4$ i 

rd%Ted to MM &r grant of PCAAMA to the OG]nbadWd 

still under oonsideration with the C & D Hospital staff which is 
G3 

is not tenable. try of Finwce. The contention of t he applicants 

of PCA to Gromp C & D ONou -Mizistenal) emPlOYees WOtk .iug 

in  the  Central Owenment Hospital and not to the Para m6dical Staff 

of CRPF. Sims the petitioners w* worldng in CRPF which -  is Mnder the 

control of WiA the above order is na applicablO to tb8m. The GO~ Of 

India, Min~ of Health *zd Fanuly Welb" mids their letter dated 

26,1.88 had imWorders fiW Paomt of PCA to Group C & D (Non-

ministerial) staff working in the Cmtra) Govt Hospitals and, Hospitals 

under the D" adminbft%t;km vWY and mt to tjbs Para MedwAl Staff 

of cRPF. The rates of HPCAAICA was revised for the envioYees who 

0 

M  N 

11 

0 
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Were in receipt of the said allowance contanuousbp. The appjja"ts who 

wwe involved in various court cases have been given the benefit on the 

basis of the judgmant pronounced by the Houble Courts. The 

reeponJento submkW that the applicants are gettijag the benefit of 

HPOATCA bom, 8.9.200D i.e. hm the date fi-om which th6benefit has 

been extended t* tbam. 'The proposal for extension of the bonefit of 

BPCAA"CA to combatised Group C & D non ministeriaJ staff of Central 

Para Military forces under contideration m tboir Ministry in 

-consultation with Muilstry of Fmanoe/Ministry of Lau,  and the issue is 

likely to take som more,  Ume to take dedsion and considering that 

VIth CPC had since began workmg wah a task of meadinr 

allowaams to the Govt. employees, as such Central Para, Mhtary forces 

may take timo from the coua in case any court order pending 

liance an the ir-SUO. 

Heard Mr P. Mejuaidar, learned counsel for the applicants 

aad Mr ILUAhrmdAM.C.GS.0 and Miss U. Das, AddIC.G.S.0 lor
~ 

tbo req)wdanta. Uarwd aounsel appearing for the paiioa have takew 

me to the various pleadings, evktoace and materials placed on record. 

Coumd for the applicant bas argued diAt the applicants an getting 

the BPCAIPCA &om 8.9-20W and this was granted as per -dradar 

dat~d 8,9.200D as per the sdiame that was initiated. There is no-reawn 

to dwW them the said benefit to the applicants. Tbo learned counsel for 

the respondents have Very pasum*iVely anued that the HPCA/PCA 

was granted to the applicant who hamm approached the court, 

a 
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6 	u- 	t jo.ch  

duo ODUSidOrstiOn to the 
argumenu sAvanced 

5. 	1 have given 

bv OW 400NOW for the Pej!d" " 
=wig& placed an re=d- 

is  thq circular &,W 25.138'whemby the IM& W&A 

to Oroup C and D NM MiDisteriaD RoViud OWIM~ 

-MrIth rg&room to DCMS No. B. 12017='MH  48W  
Wgntioned abWe. I am dkwW 9.4.87 an the xUV)ea of the Presimit. to aw pant Of 

to Convoy " "action (;rc~ V lmd 17 
1104gtal Patleat Can 
04M.M=St." empWyem  Lw .Iudwg Drivon Of 

AllowaWO tO 

A,:01~001 Cars, but ex&AIU9 St8ff NWS061 
at the 

rate  of pAjo- and FAL751- pax ramth respolOv*bI 

wiLh nigM wGightage 
aWwalm*,  if ganctioned by the 

central CkmernmEnt,  will be *dmimble tv thOds  workmg Ln  the Central Govm~t  
ad .110SPitAls under the T)C'hi  

Administration- 
The eqmtkdit., j,,voted will be MOt Out  Of  the  

budget grant Of %hQ 
 concem"d H..pital during the 

rinan" Your i.Q. 1987 _88. 	of Ministry of 
This issued wiLh the CIDWAffreno' 

finance vids- their Qy. No. 1167M= dated 

Ssiks'abWe has 
d04"".IM SbOws that the  The Annoxm" 

alreodbr bw Sanctioned bor tho Pre6d4ut and i=Plm*mt
4d-  by dw  

GO,  .4  of  hxhs  at  the  mAsed raW to the vlariOus MtQP~ a'  Per"n  

with effect  fmm  1.8. 19s7. This is &gain  rejw" 
ill, 
 Anmxu"-M 

IOU" dated 
b 

2.1-IM. 
In tho  cese of Civil pAde No.1417/95 dated 12.3-96 

tb&  HonWe  G&uhad Ifigb Caw% which bas dealt with the 
before 

,,Wed maitgr  passed th* arder. 
OperatWe WrtWA of Wtk~ IS 

reproduced below : 	
writ OLPPUctttim  is allowed with the 

-AccordinglY this 	
tID dkoct tbAt in direction  it would be fit and prwex 

the  applicants in  this  C*W 14de, Who am p"S* 
medical t,&ff hould get bxxmplW Pfftim t*  Care  

inswuLtim  Of the GIDVar=Ont of  
,LUOWQDW 89 per the conAition 
bXUA dW 25.1-M m3b~ to  
m3andmad. tbarein. Thi- rde,,d.,dd.be im*WnAntad 
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Nil  

of rewipt of 
witblu a  period of a Montbfi ftm thodaile ,  
this arder. nwpetit4onen may OvAia tho cftm"Od 

Of this ~ *Tdtr ta pm&u(* the some bdWO the 

'authority to do the newW in tGMIs  Of  th's  o"'a- 
it is madedew tImt the PoUbommn ,  Oft POr"' 

medical staff but tbAy. am wOrWxjS  ift different 

hospitab. 
This  &Spowofthie writ applicptioa ~*  

This Bmth of the T*muud iv O-A-9M dffltOd 10-6-1996  'D  tu"  WO  

tj3p& Ord" of Cbm HOnV9 Cauhafz Rx#h OMArt Vmted thO  bwaft  The  

Wor,jive, pazt,0-0  crf dw  or&r is quoted 0S UU&r 

-Under the AM and dIMMUMMS WO 
direct the 

respondents to PBY thO 01i09'tal P&tiouts  Crao  
Allowance t* 

the  eojka~ in **=d&oao witb tbo 
OM_NOZ~MjWW4S7-IL Ated 20-1-1988 (Anw,"e* 

I. to this 	at the wonU33Y rate 01ppheable to Guh 
,Rpphcmt 	from  the daU of admissibleft 00& Ow 
of thm a*m obtaining ~ a4 undwtaldug fi~Om them  
in&vidually to tho O&ct thAt thO amunt  Pa'd;w'a  b*  
refuided OY them La fa if  a& the  resub  ~*' tho  
datesaid belotle,  the HODUO SuPrem Co"at 't  

IbI is f0=4 that the anowance isn*tadmiso atothwn- 
Ca"ideri" duLt the -pewd for WbRh wMent  

is  t*  bo, UM& my dow back to as OAHY 69 1987, we  
Allow, tbp;. reqPanderu reaso"ble U" ., for 

jj4plamataijon of this In no~ ompe, bowever, 
t beyoxA - tba reqmdaula shall d*kY tbb PAY~o",  

The Owlication is RUOwed. in tariox -Of the 

direedous vi~~M abofa. No Qr4w as to onw 

UWad bY the 
Subsevm* The 

Writ  AVPW  faOd  by  the  gpptjjWMt WaS & 

.V7 Omder. Th& operative  
Houlble Ganhati Nigh court Vida Ajanolurg 

;~Ordon Oft)* saidorder is q%xoW below: 

-AmrdinglY WASA'rit 
ApIp"I is anowed and the NWA 

petium to, Civil RAxle No-4029M - Shfill R190  st"d  
u wed..xa  ava rula No.1417M (KiraWM 
Otbam, 	

v. Unim  -of IWIia,  Raspond=t) by 
tho  Writ  

wder d&W 12.3,96. 	
pOUU*A ws, -Wiawod 

banefit W OX Oven, - to  tb* writ 

or&r 1p,.wa by th-8 .1varOW, Sin& 
JUdV to *big to" WWstaud quashed in vlow of - tbO 
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order of diqx)W of the appW by the Suprixne 

In another judgnWnt of 96 Hion'ble Oauhaii High. Oourt in WP(O 474 

of 20M dated 30.9.2M the 11on'ble High Court obsomved as folimm: 

.......... Itus tho sUnd of the respondents is not an 
the ground of ineligibility of tho potidoners to got the 
sod allowance. The only ground is that, sincis the 
pedtionars have not approached the Murt of law ,  
thay an not entitled to got simils  bowfit as was 
given to the other sinWarly situated person. The 
pn=Ww involved in granting tbo a&romicl 
allowanoe have alremly been finelizea  by this court in 
the aforamentioned Writ Petition ie. Civil Rule 
No.1417M which has drxo been W the 
Apez com-L Thus. the prineWw UW ja the said 
judpwa zW be eVAW gA t~" . Amilarly 
siti—ted  persoxis. It tho pqd= ~: S" aim~ 
Situated. I we no reason to daprivo them of the 
benefit ot the aforesaid allowaam, mar* bxause, 
they am not paM to the said judvnent of this courtP. 

The AWlicant also ma& representation dated 30.52M for grant of the 

said bOW& Thereafter, the Ibdarabad Bench of the Tribunal in 

OAMMM bad the owamum to wnsider the imm for 1prantmg the 

benefit to th* aWktftnt The OWative Mrtica -of the " order is 
I 

'"11fit being the position, as the applimnt is simdWly 
situted to that a( the, applicvnts bd" the 
Bducalare Bowl of this TribunAl is entitled. to pt 
the own relid as has been Vented by thq Bangalore 
Boneb of this Tnitnmal. The reqa2dente a" 
thOreAwo directed to pay tbo applicant the IWCA 
wM *ZK* from 1.8.1997 or from tho date of his 
OVoir&nant which ever is ktor -  at the re of 
allowanom sanctioned to Group V and -TY non 
Ministerhd howw OMVIWWS  by order dated 
25.1.1988 and revised by order dated 2&91M and 
subsequent order of revision of the allawam. The 
reqKudent& shaR ca late the -above ozercise wiUlin 
a period of two nmths A= the date of receipt of a 
oVy of this order. 
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In the rasu]t, the O.A. is aEowed to the extent 
MdacaW abwa with no order a& to costs." 

) in respec" apeoraent with tba Ordorr- of the Hyderabad Ben 3h 

of the 7~-ffiuiaal_ Purt~, when thA rasUff came UP for hearing OW 

owmim] for the rewondcmU ffubrnittod that as per Wtter dated 9.4.2DO7 

the mattair ir. ander ae6ve considewation. of the Addifional Deputy 

juspectur  ChmffvJ of Pblice, Group Cantrv, CRPP, Guwalwb and ozdw 

b4a alreadty been passed on 9-4.07. Tle .relavant partim of the said 

lottw is reproduced below 

"A OW for graUt of' HOSPIW Pflibent CM 
allowaRODI"tumt . care &&wanw to aA combatind 
Grow 	'C# 	and 	V ~ Hwpital 	stag 'is 	Under 
mnmderation with Ministry of Home Affairs in view 
,3f judgment pronounwd by vmwus Oomrta- Further 
quoted 	that, AIHA " their 	UO N& 	11  
2701WIp2owyF TH dated 19Z-07 have inUmtsd 

T thAt -the proposai for extension Gf the benefit of 
Hospital 	patient 	CM* 	nuowanovipatient 	Core 
allowance to oDmbadsod Group X7 and IY non 

Mff af C~e-fttrql parit rdljtary kirces under 
masidwation in their MinLstXY in consultation with 

A Minuary of MmanvMmistry of Law End LbO iSSIM Ls 
Uely  to  take  soff)e mGre tmie to take a demsdan and 
Mmilmi,pg thLc Vth CPC had sinoe beM working 
with a ta.%k of reamumanding &Ltuwanoeg to the - GOvt,  
empbyew, as such C"tral Para MLbukry fiWOW rMY 
Uke bmft from the mirt in mse any wart order 

pendWc eonaphauoe an the i"UO ~' 

The, Muuiwa &E the aWljmnL submitted that the said Order- iS =~Y 

pertains to tha cawbatmt Group 'C and V nan mim9terial staff Ond 

not fm man Ombatant GrOW  -C &ad Ty en*oyeer. and therokwo the 

fiaid order is not pertWMnf to the iLktG IzQst of the aPPhcftn_L- 

Considering tho antire ik ~sue.iuvalved in them cmes and 

a0m 
 P
ting  the  jVAIgMMt Of the flydarab&d Bench of the Tribunal I am Cf 

the VMw that thew spphmats am also entitled to got the maw benefit, 
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if thv 	by  thk Ivibunal huhi attaiucd finahtY- Thi--  RsPect 

naa ~ bc,. -1 -,t:j-jfj c;cj 4--~ the fchp,,)ndci31-L; and ir. ,.o tbuy 	hereby &mm-%Oa 10 

appropriatu urdofs Ltc(xuqjng:4- bold W10municate Cho sam to the 

tLpplk. 	 -1 Inanths frj t date of .OnL,  of  thew  0.1% .b  wi L I ]Lin a porlud of . 	he 

rewipt uf cupy -  of this utdor and W PC,~nTC,4~ for the  pofiod bum 

1,&JW to 7.9-20W as Lbt~ reVjSj~d MtCS SjjnCtjQF1(A' by the Govornment. 

cd India vido ordturtp '1u1A.A 28.43.1998 and 2.1-1999. 

C).,iL -  is allowed tri the 	indiu&ted 

abDve with W,  OLder as W 00stl- -  
. ............... ---- 

W/ vm as"Na .  

4 

age:  of 
C,0"1.ycudV' 

Plitt on Wtich 

1DOIC U11  Wh'v  1  
bL; 

J ,  di) 

P9 
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A plica 	
1~ .-VS-Union of Indi, 

Advoc,-.-ite for t hc,  ov)p1io lbts 
............. 

a 

.................... 

A ;d' v o c a j for the R(.~ s p on d i. nt S 

Notes 	the. 1, kjqi stry 	7  DA 	f thc Or d,~?r  0 	Tribunal 

12.10.07. 

TRUE C~--Py" 

&%Vm  Cc" 

(V 
N \ 

On the prayer of Mr.R.Ma7unt(hir, leam 
bLAPpuLoL", 	# 

counsel appearing fok~pplicint 'No.2 I  (R.Chellapp 

Pillai,) Applicant 	No.3(Smt. 'hilaRbi Bala DI 

Applicant No.4 (Umesh. Frasad) are pffmil(ed 
'fm- SOS 

withdralk^dm case with tiberty to file fresh Orio 

ApplicationAas I  consequence,at Original No.277 

2007 is confined in respect of Applicant No.1 

Shamsudeen) only. 

Issue Notice on the Respondents requiring th( 

to file reply by 07.12.2007. 

Sent copies of this order to all I 

Applicants and to the Respondenis ( alongw 

Notices) fit lite address given in the origit 

Application. 

Free copies of this older he also handed m 

to the counsel for both the parlies. 

d , v; 

S69, 

— 	
i .1-i 04DtA1—j_ 

R~.,4 on~ 
10112- 


